equipment to be used; and 
e. The evaluating and reporting of student progress, excluding part-time and 

temporary employees and administrators. 

1.1.3 “Bargaining Unit members” shall mean all full-time members of the faculty who 
are employed by the College on one hundred seventy five (175) day or equivalent Individual 
Contracts of Employment, as hereinafter defined, (exclusive of extended contracts and summer 
school assignments) and who have a base teaching load and/or equivalent work assignment 
during the course of a Contract Year, as hereafter defined, of fifteen (15) credit hours or twenty

[...]

Salary of each eligible Member who was employed as a full time member of the faculty during 
the immediately preceding Contract Year and who continues to be employed as a full time 
faculty member on August 13, 2008 shall be increased by three and 4/100 percent (3.04%) plus 
One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00), effective as of August 13, 2008. 

4.2 Eligibility for Base Salary Increase.  A Member who is on employment probation or 
suspension  as of the first day of any Contract Year shall not be eligible to receive a Base Salary 
Increase for the Contract Year in question, except as subsequently provided herein.

[...]

paid in accordance with the provisions of Appendix B for 2008-09.  This paragraph will be 
discussed as part of the parties’ agreed on study during 2008-09 for subsequent years.  

Article V 
Insurance and Benefit Dollars 

5.1 Benefit Dollars.  The College shall provide each eligible Member Fourteen Thousand 
Seven Hundred Fifty-one and 96/100 Dollars ($14,751.96) in benefit dollars for the 2008-09 
contract year.  These benefit dollars shall first be used in the selection of health insurance 
coverage.  Each member shall have the option of selecting single coverage, single with children 
coverage, husband and wife coverage, family coverage or no coverage in the event the Member